

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

**JOHN WARD, JR.**

**Plaintiff**

**V.**

**CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.**

**Defendant.**

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

No. 4:08cv4022 JLH

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Ward is a Private Figure .....	2
B. Ward is Not a Public Figure.....	4
1. The ESN Filing Was A Private Dispute Until Cisco Published Libelous Statements About Ward .....	5
2. Ward Has Done Nothing to Voluntarily and Purposefully Inject Himself Into The Controversy Surrounding Patent Reform.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	1
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	5, 6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Lundell Mfg. Co. v. ABC, Inc.</i> , ..... 98 F.3d 351 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6,
<i>Mann v. Yarnell</i> 497 F.3d 822 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	1
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	1
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> 424 U.S. 448 (1976).....	9
<i>Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n</i> 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
